

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UVALDO GUZMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

SKINNER C. STURGIS; TOMMY L. WEST,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Carra Miller
SCHOUEST, BAMDAS, SOSHEA,
BENMAIER & EASTHAM, PLLC
1001 McKinney St., Ste. 1400
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (361) 356-1102
Facsimile: (713) 574-2941
cmiller@sbsblaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner
June 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Constitutional Background—Qualified Immunity, Deliberate Indifference, and Retaliation.....	4
B. Factual Background—Petitioner was left in a small cage for nineteen hours with no food, water, or bathroom, while being taunted by Respondents	7
C. Procedural Background	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent That Taunts Are Sufficient to Show Subjective Intent in Regard to Deliberate Indifference and	

Precedent that Taunts Are Sufficient to Show Retaliatory Intent in Regard to a Retaliation Claim.....	11
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Case Law that Taunts Can be Sufficient to Support the Causation Element of a Retaliation Claim Where the Taunts are Ongoing During the Violation	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Guzman v. Sturgis</i> , No. No. 22-40276 (March 14, 2023).....	App-1a
Appendix B	
Opinion, United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, <i>Guzman v. Fuentes</i> , No. 2:18-CV-432 (March 31, 2022).....	App-7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395, 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>Caballero v. Lantz</i> , No. 3:05-cv-140CFD, 2008 WL 638397 (D. Conn. Mar. 5, 2008)	5
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Harris v. Hegmann</i> , 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999)	5, 12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	5
<i>Hudson v. McMillan</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	4
<i>Jacobs v. Woodford</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00369-AWI-JWT (PC), 2012 WL 3869858 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2012) <i>findings and recommendations adopted</i> No. 1:08-cv-00369 -AWI-JLT (PC) (E.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2012)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Rodriguez</i> , 110 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1997)	6, 15
<i>Jones v. Greninger</i> , 188 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1999)	6, 13

<i>Laning v. Doyle</i> , No. 3:14-cv-24, 2015 WL 710427 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2015)	15, 17
<i>Michalik v. Hermann</i> , 422 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	9
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	4
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	4
<i>Summit v. Cezano, CSO III</i> , No. 98-16861, 1999 WL 730355 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 1999) (mem. op.).....	12-14
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	5, 12
<i>Trevino v. Livingston</i> , No. 3:14-CV-52, 2017 WL 10130889 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2017)	5, 11-12
<i>Woods v. Smith</i> , 60 F.3d 1161 (5th Cir. 1995)	6, 13, 15
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</i>	
U.S. Const. amend VI	1, 3, 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9

U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	9
